the listing as if they had occurred on 31 December 2017 to produce the Pro Forma Statement
of Financial Position.

The following costs will be charged to profit and loss as a result of the listing:

Excluding GST AUD

ASIC fees  2,400

Corporate advisory fees  28,427

Investigating accountant and audit fees  32,600

Legal fees  86,216

NSX application and listing fees  69,000

Prospectus production  1,500

Sponsorship fee 15,000

Other fees 35,000

Registry fees  5,000

275,143

Of this, AUD 97,642 was paid before 31 December 2017, and the balance of AUD 177,501 plus
applicable GST has been assumed to be paid from available cash.

Capital of AUD 9,350 will be raised as a result of the Offer, being 55,000 shares at AUD 0.17
per Share, to be used as working capital.

Section 7 – Financial information

a2a prospectus   78

These assumptions are reflected in the pro forma balance sheet as follows:

 Pro forma Pre-

listing
consolidated
Statement of

financial position
as at

31 December
2017

Pro forma
Listing

Transactions
as at 31

December 2017

Pro forma
consolidated
Statement of

financial position
as at 31

December 2017

AUD AUD AUD

Assets

   Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 978,005  (184,331) 793,674

Trade and other receivables 33,884  17,607  51,491

Total current assets 1,011,889  (166,724) 845,165

Non-current assets

   Property plant and equipment 81,443

81,443

Intangible assets  100,013

100,013

Total non- current assets 181,456  0  181,456

   Total assets 1,193,345  (166,724) 1,026,621

Liabilities

   Current liabilities

   Trade and other payables  292,859  0  292,859

Total current liabilities 292,859  0  292,859

   Total liabilities 292,859  0  292,859

   Net assets 900,486  (166,724) 733,762

   Equity

Issued capital 856,043  9,350  865,393

Foreign Currency translation reserve 39,989   39,989

Accumulated losses 4,454  (176,074) (171,620)

Total Equity 900,486  (166,724) 733,762

Section 7 – Financial information

a2a prospectus   79

7.7 Notes to the historical and pro forma financial information

7.7.1 Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial information includes extracts from the financial statements and notes of a2a and
its Controlled Entities (the Group), and adjustments as required to prepare the Pro Forma
Financial Information. The financial information has been prepared for the purpose of inclusion
in this prospectus, and accordingly might not be suitable for any other purpose.

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with all the recognition and